WHUS 91.7 MHz
Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided
significant treatment of community issues for the 4th quarter of 2021 .

This list is not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any

priority or special significance.



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza®

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Zachary Kopacz

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Name of
program

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Public Talking

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk
Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 3:
Spring Valley
Student Farm
Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk
Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 4:
Latinx Studies
in CT High
Schools

Radio

Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio
Naturopath

Description of program

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

An interview with Keren Prescott, leader of
PowerUpCT, about combatting systemic
racism in the eastern CT area, as well as
nationally

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

Radio talk show about everything Bicycles

An podcast about activists in Connecticut
and beyond. On this episode, we talked with
students from Spring Valley Student Farm
about their lives as student farmers and the
impacts they can make on the food system.
Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

Atalk show about everything Bicycles

On this episode, we talked with students
from UConn's Latinx Studies program about
the importance of a Latinx curriculum in high
schools and the fight against racism in our
school system.

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

Atalk show about everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

Topics covered

metoprolol and cardiac bypass graft
recovery; dietary fats and how they affect
health

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Nuts: salting, soaking, fermenting, and

nutritive value; collagen and its amino acids,

branched chain amino acids, nutrition for
arthritis.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Pros and cons of getting a flu shot.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Nutrition and immunity; which foods are
helpful to eat and how their various
constituents help the immune system.

Arthritis, supplements and exercise to help,
also warning about COVID-19 vigilance and
encouragement to take the booster.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Racism, Prejudice, Public Health

Alcohol addiction, food addiction,
reproductive microbiome, calming/relaxing
herbs, new diabetes medications.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

sustainability, environmentalism, food
justice, mental health

COVID-19 and other viral supplements and
help, brain fog, senior fitness, hiatal hernia.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

red meat/beef and health, alkaline water,
cactus water, beta blockers, statins

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

education, diversity, latinx history, student
activism, anti-racism

Hanukah foods like potatoes, sweet
potatoes, apples, yogurt, and raspberries;
mosquitoes and how to get rid of them,
green tea and weight loss, memory.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Nature cure, cannabinoids and
cannabinomimetics, chocolate, Gl
blockages

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

home physical medicine: foam rollers,
acuballs, stretching, exercise; probiotics for
women; the current state of the COVID-19
pandemic.

Production

date

10/4/2021

10/4/2021

10/10/2021

10/11/2021

10/19/2020

10/18/2021

8/22/2021

10/30/2021

11/1/2021

10/11/2021

11/8/2021

11/8/2021

1/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/15/2021

11/20/2021

11/22/2021

1/22/2021

11/29/2021

11/29/2021

12/6/2021

12/6/2021

12/13/2021

Broadcast

date

10/6/2021

10/6/2021

10/13/2021

10/13/2021

10/20/2021

10/20/2021

10/27/2021

11/3/2021

11/3/2021

11/5/2021

11/10/2021

11/10/2021

11/12/2021

11/17/2021

11/17/2021

11/24/2021

11/24/2021

11/26/2021

12/1/2021

12/1/2021

12/8/2021

12/8/2021

12/15/2021

Broadcast
start time

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

Broadcast

Duration

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

23 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

40 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour

1 hour



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Name of
program

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 2:
Grow Hartford
Youth Program

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 5:
mental health
and student life
during the covid
pandemic

Radio
Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across
Activisms
Episode 1:
Summer of
Solutions

Description of program

A talk show about everything Bicycles

A podcast about youth activism in
Connecticut and beyond.

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles

discussion of mental health and students
issues during the pandemic with a guest,
Maya T.

Interactive talk show about health and
natural medicine.

Atalk show about everything Bicycles

A podcast about youth activism in
Connecticut and beyond.

Topics covered

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Food justice, school lunches, youth
empowerment, activism

Ron healing from cardiac surgery; Santa
Claus was originally the Amanita Mushroom
Shaman; all about mushrooms for your
health

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Mental health, physical health, strategies for
living, student life, stress.

chocolate/cocoa for health, hiatal hernia,
GERD/acid reflux

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

We discussed mutual aid, food justice,
activism, community service, urban
gardening and more with activists from
Summer of Solutions

Production

date

12/13/2021

1/8/2021

12/20/2021

12/20/2021

2/5/2021

12/27/2021

12/27/2021

11/20/2020

Broadcast

date

12/15/2021

12/17/2021

12/22/2021

12/22/2021

12/24/2021

12/29/2021

12/29/2021

12/31/2021

Broadcast
start time

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:00:00 PM

Broadcast

Duration

1 hour

27 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

44 minutes

1 hour

1 hour

45 minutes
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