WHUS 91.7 MHz Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided significant treatment of community issues for the <u>4th</u> quarter of <u>2021</u>.

This list is not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any priority or special significance.

` '	Name of program	Description of program	Topics covered	Production date	Broadcast date	Broadcast start time	Broadcast Duration
ran Storch and		Interactive talk show about health and	metoprolol and cardiac bypass graft recovery; dietary fats and how they affect	40/4/2024	40/6/2024	10,00,00 AM	1 5 5 1 5
on Manizza	Naturopath	natural medicine.	health A show where we talk about Bicycles,	10/4/2021	10/6/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 nour
on Manizza`	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	10/4/2021	10/6/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
ran Storch and	Radio	Interactive talk show about health and	Nuts: salting, soaking, fermenting, and nutritive value; collagen and its amino acids, branched chain amino acids, nutrition for				
on Manizza	Naturopath	natural medicine.	arthritis.	10/10/2021	10/13/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
			A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
	Bicycle Talk Radio	A talk show about everything Bicycles Interactive talk show about health and		10/11/2021	10/13/2021	11:00:00 AM	
on Manizza	Naturopath	natural medicine.	Pros and cons of getting a flu shot.	10/19/2020	10/20/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
			A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
ton Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	No. desired and an account to a solution of	10/18/2021	10/20/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
ran Storch	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Nutrition and immunity; which foods are helpful to eat and how their various constituents help the immune system.	8/22/2021	10/27/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
ran Storch and	Radio	Interactive talk show about health and	Arthritis, supplements and exercise to help, also warning about COVID-19 vigilance and				
	Naturopath	natural medicine.	encouragement to take the booster. A show where we talk about Bicycles,	10/30/2021	11/3/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
			Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle				
ton Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	11/1/2021	11/3/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
		An interview with Keren Prescott, leader of PowerUpCT, about combatting systemic racism in the eastern CT area, as well as					
achary Kopacz	Public Talking	nationally	Racism, Prejudice, Public Health Alcohol addiction, food addiction,	10/11/2021	11/5/2021	1:00:00 PM	1 hour
ran Storch and	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	reproductive microbiome, calming/relaxing herbs, new diabetes medications.	11/8/2021	11/10/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
	Discusio Tella	De die Alle de la constitución Discolar	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle	44/0/0004	44/40/0004	44:00:00 414	4 5
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk Talking Across	Radio talk show about everything Bicycles An podcast about activists in Connecticut	Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	11/8/2021	11/10/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 nour
Sabriela	Activisms Episode 3: Spring Valley	and beyond. On this episode, we talked with students from Spring Valley Student Farm about their lives as student farmers and the	sustainability, environmentalism, food				
-	Student Farm Radio	impacts they can make on the food system. Interactive talk show about health and	justice, mental health COVID-19 and other viral supplements and	1/15/2021	11/12/2021	1:00:00 PM	23 minutes
ton Manizza	Naturopath	natural medicine.	help, brain fog, senior fitness, hiatal hernia.	11/15/2021	11/17/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	11/15/2021	11/17/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
ran Storch and		Interactive talk show about health and	red meat/beef and health, alkaline water,				
Ron Manizza	Naturopath	natural medicine.	cactus water, beta blockers, statins	11/20/2021	11/24/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
			A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles		11/22/2021	11/24/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
	Talking Across Activisms Episode 4: Latinx Studies in CT High	On this episode, we talked with students from UConn's Latinx Studies program about the importance of a Latinx curriculum in high spheals and the fight periods points in the control of th	education, diversity, latinx history, student				
	Schools	schools and the fight against racism in our school system.	activism, anti-racism	1/22/2021	11/26/2021	1:00:00 PM	40 minutes
ran Storch and	Radio	Interactive talk show about health and	Hanukah foods like potatoes, sweet potatoes, apples, yogurt, and raspberries; mosquitoes and how to get rid of them,				
	Naturopath	natural medicine.	green tea and weight loss, memory.	11/29/2021	12/1/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
			A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.				
on Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	Nature cure, cannabinoids and	11/29/2021	12/1/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	cannabinomimetics, chocolate, GI blockages	12/6/2021	12/8/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
KOIT IVIAITIZZA	Naturopatri	natura medicine.	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle	12/0/2021	12/8/2021	10.00.00 AW	Tiloui
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	12/6/2021	12/8/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Fran Storch and	Padio	Interactive talk show about health and	home physical medicine: foam rollers, acuballs, stretching, exercise; probiotics for women; the current state of the COVID-19				

Host(s) and producer(s)	Name of program	Description of program	Topics covered	Production date	Broadcast date	Broadcast start time	Broadcast Duration
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	12/13/2021	12/15/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Gabriela Ramos-King	Talking Across Activisms Episode 2: Grow Hartford Youth Program	A podcast about youth activism in Connecticut and beyond.	Food justice, school lunches, youth empowerment, activism	1/8/2021	12/17/2021	1:00:00 PM	27 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	Ron healing from cardiac surgery; Santa Claus was originally the Amanita Mushroom Shaman; all about mushrooms for your health	12/20/2021	12/22/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	12/20/2021	12/22/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Gabriela Ramos-King	Talking Across Activisms Episode 5: mental health and student life during the covid pandemic	discussion of mental health and students issues during the pandemic with a guest, Maya T.	Mental health, physical health, strategies for living, student life, stress.	2/5/2021	12/24/2021	1:00:00 PM	44 minutes
Fran Storch and Ron Manizza	Radio Naturopath	Interactive talk show about health and natural medicine.	chocolate/cocoa for health, hiatal hernia, GERD/acid reflux	12/27/2021	12/29/2021	10:00:00 AM	1 hour
Ron Manizza	Bicycle Talk	A talk show about everything Bicycles	A show where we talk about Bicycles, Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy, Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle Business, and the Bicycle calendar.	12/27/2021	12/29/2021	11:00:00 AM	1 hour
Gabriela Ramos-King	Talking Across Activisms Episode 1: Summer of Solutions	A podcast about youth activism in Connecticut and beyond.	We discussed mutual aid, food justice, activism, community service, urban gardening and more with activists from Summer of Solutions	11/20/2020	12/31/2021	1:00:00 PM	45 minutes